IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ANTENNAS AND PROPAGATION, VOL. 69, NO. 3, MARCH 2021 1553
Permittivity Gradient Induced Depolarization:
Electromagnetic Propagation With the
Maxwell Vector Wave Equation
Stephen R. Shaffer and Alex Mahalov
Abstract— Recent interest in 3-D vectorial sensors requires
the development of vectorial propagation methods, rather than
scalar wave equation approaches. We derive a vector wave

Mar. 2010, Art. no. 045011, doi: 10.1088/0266-5611/26/4/045011.
[9] F. Cakoni, O. Ivanyshyn Yaman, R. Kress, and F. Le Louër,
“A boundary integral equation for the transmission eigenvalue problem
for Maxwell equation,” Math. Methods Appl. Sci., vol. 41, no. 4,
pp. 1316–1330, 2018. [Online]. Available: https://onlinelibrary.wiley.
com/doi/abs/10.1002/mma.4664
[10] F. Cakoni, D. Colton, and P. Monk, “Qualitative methods in inverse elec-
tromagnetic scattering theory: Inverse scattering for anisotropic Media,”
IEEE Antennas Propag. Mag., vol. 59, no. 5, pp. 24–33, Oct. 2017, doi:
10.1109/MAP.2017.2731662.
[11] L. Keefe, I. Zilberter, and T. J. Madden. (2018). When Parabolized
Propagation Fails: A Matrix Square Root Propagator for EM Waves.
[Online]. Available: https://arc.aiaa.org/doi/abs/10.2514/6.2018-3113
[12] D. Rogers, “Propagation considerations for satellite broadcasting at
frequencies above 10 GHz,” IEEE J. Sel. Areas Commun., vol. 3, no. 1,
pp. 100–110, Jan. 1985, doi: 10.1109/JSAC.1985.1146168.
[13] D. J. Sanchez and D. W. Oesch, “The creation of angular momentum
in optical waves propagating through atmospheric turbulence,” in Proc.
Frontiers Opt., 2011, pp. 1–7, doi: 10.1364/FIO.2011.FTuY6.
[14] D. J. Sanchez and D. W. Oesch, “Localization of angular momentum
in optical waves propagating through turbulence,” Opt. Express, vol. 19,
no. 25, pp. 25388–25396, Dec. 2011, doi: 10.1364/OE.19.025388.
[15] D. J. Sanchez and D. W. Oesch, “Orbital angular momentum in optical
waves propagating through distributed turbulence,” Opt. Express, vol. 19,
no. 24, pp. 24596–24608, Nov. 2011, doi: 10.1364/OE.19.024596.
[16] A. Mahalov, “Multiscale modeling and nested simulations of three-
dimensional ionospheric plasmas: Rayleigh–Taylor turbulence and non-
equilibrium layer dynamics at fine scales,” Phys. Scripta, vol. 89, no. 9,
Sep. 2014, Art. no. 098001, doi: 10.1088/0031-8949/89/9/098001.
[17] A. Mahalov and M. Moustaoui, “Multiscale nested simulations of
Rayleigh–Taylor instabilities in ionospheric flows,” J. Fluids Eng.,
vol. 136, no. 6, pp. 060908–060916, Jun. 2014, doi: 10.1115/1.4025657.
[18] W. Tang and A. Mahalov, “Stochastic lagrangian dynamics for charged
flows in the E-F regions of ionosphere,” Phys. Plasmas, vol. 20, no. 3,
Mar. 2013, Art. no. 032305, doi: 10.1063/1.4794735.
[19] W. Tang and A. Mahalov, “The response of plasma density to breaking
inertial gravity wave in the lower regions of ionosphere,” Phys. Plasmas,
vol. 21, no. 4, Apr. 2014, Art. no. 042901, doi: 10.1063/1.4870760.
[20] D. C. Fritts et al., “The deep propagating gravity wave experiment
(DEEPWAVE): An airborne and ground-based exploration of gravity
wave propagation and effects from their sources throughout the lower
and middle atmosphere,” Bull. Amer. Meteorol. Soc., vol. 97, no. 3,
pp. 425–453, Mar. 2016, doi: 10.1175/BAMS-D-14-00269.1.
[21] S. T. Loi et al., “Real-time imaging of density ducts between the
plasmasphere and ionosphere,” Geophys. Res. Lett., vol. 42, no. 10,
pp. 3707–3714, 2015. [Online]. Available: https://agupubs.onlinelibrary.
wiley.com/doi/abs/10.1002/2015GL063699
[22] G. Spanjers et al., “The AFRL demonstration and science experiments
(DSX) for DoD space capability in the MEO,” in Proc. IEEE Aerosp.
Conf., Mar. 2006, p. 10, doi: 10.1109/AERO.2006.1655750.
[23] M. Knapp et al., “Hero: A space-based low frequency interferometric
observatory for heliophysics enabled by novel vector sensor technology,”
in Proc. 8th Int. Workshop Planet., Sol. Heliospheric Radio Emis-
sions held at Seggauberg near, Graz, Austria, Oct. 2016, pp. 411–424.

Art. no. 064005, doi: 10.1088/1361-6501/aa5e85.
[35] M. Zieliáski, K. Fortuniak, W. Pawlak, and M. Siedlecki, “Long-
term turbulent sensible-heat-flux measurements with a large-
aperture scintillometer in the centre of, central poland,” Boundary-
Layer Meteorol., vol. 167, no. 3, pp. 469–492, Jun. 2018, doi:
10.1007/s10546-017-0331-5.
[36] G. Pozníková et al., “Quantifying turbulent energy fluxes and evapo-
transpiration in agricultural field conditions: A comparison of microme-
teorological methods,” Agricult. Water Manage., vol. 209, pp. 249–263,
Oct. 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.agwat.2018.07.041.
[37] A. Musa and B. S. Paul, “A review of microwave cross polarization
in sand and dust storms,” J. Commun., vol. 14, no. 11, pp. 1026–1033,
2019, doi: 10.12720/jcm.14.11.1026-1033.
[38] M. Wagner, P. Gerstoft, and T. Rogers, “Estimating refractivity from
propagation loss in turbulent media,” Radio Sci., vol. 51, no. 12,
pp. 1876–1894, Dec. 2016, doi: 10.1002/2016RS006061.
[39] L. La Spada, S. Haq, and Y. Hao, “Modeling and design for electromag-
netic surface wave devices,” Radio Sci., vol. 52, no. 9, pp. 1049–1057,
Sep. 2017, doi: 10.1002/2017RS006379.
[40] M. Gilman, E. Smith, and S. Tsynkov, Transionospheric Synth. aperture
Imag. Cham, Switzerland: Springer, 2017, doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-
52127-5.
[41] S. G. Lee, S. W. Ra, and S. J. Lee, “Depolarization mitigation using
frequency offset in the dual-polarized X-band for eess,” in Proc. Int.
Workshop Satell. Space Commun., Sep. 2006, pp. 25–28, doi: 10.1109/
IWSSC.2006.255983.
[42] V. A. Sinclair, D. Moisseev, and A. von Lerber, “How dual-
polarization radar observations can be used to verify model represen-
tation of secondary ice,” J. Geophys. Res., Atmos., vol. 121, no. 18,
pp. 10954–10970, 2016, doi: 10.1002/2016JD025381.
[43] A. Taflove and S. C. Hagness, Computational Electrodynamcis—The
Finite-Difference Time-Domain Method, 3rd ed. Norwood, MA, USA:
Artech House, 2005.
[44] C. Wang and T. Keech, “Antenna models for electromagnetic compati-